
17th Sweepstakes Contest 
PART II: Final Results- 'Phone Section 

T AST MONTH wt> rt>portcd the final scores chalked 
.L up by c.w. contestants in the 1950 ARRL 

Sweepstakes. To complete the report on the 
17th SS, the final scores of the 'phone contingent 
and the aggregate scores of groups participating 
in the club competition are presented. It is our 
pleasure also to include with these tabulations 
some photographs of the operators in both the 
c.w. and 'phone phases of the Sweepstakes who 
came up with award-winning scores. 

Plagued by the atmospheric and ionospheric 
storms already mentioned, 'phone SSers prob­
ably found it more difficult to make contacts 
than did their brass-pounding brothers. Never­
theless, 'phone scores compared favorably with 
those of the previous Sweepstakes, when con­
siderably better operating conditions prevailed. 
A few 'phones even topped their 1949 scores! 
Given a better break in conditions, this SS un­
doubtedly would have produced many more high 
'phone scores than any earlier competition. The 
number of entries received was much smaller than 
that of previous Sweepstakes. It can be assumed 
that many of the participants who were forced 
off the air during the second week end didn't 
bother to submit the scores they tallied on 
November 18th and 19th. A total of 163 did sub­
mit entries and certificate awards are being made 
to the high scorer in each of the 57 League sec­
tions from which reports were received. Hearty 
congratulations to the 'phone award winners in 
the 17th SS. 

Highlights 

For three 'phone contestants it was truly an 
all-section Sweepstakes. WlATE, W6QEU and 
W0DEI doggedly pursued the more elusive sec­
tions until they had worked all 72, a notable ac­
complishment in any contest and even more 
laudable under the poor conditions that prevailed 
in this activity. The persistent efforts of W3DHM 
brought him contacts with 71 sections. The fol­
lowing each worked 70 sections: W3KQU, 
W4CYC, W5FAG, W8NOH. 

It remained for a 'phone participant to set the 
only new record made in the 1950 SS. W6QEU 
had 854 contacts and topped by a margin of one 
contact the previous all-time record of 853 made 
in 1949 by W6UBT operating W60GZ. The fol-

• 

Top left: Alvin U. Haugen, W0PRZ, South Dakota 
section 'phone winner, top-scoring W0 entrant. Center: 
Fred Keller, W80YI, amassed 113,160 points to lead 
his call area and receive the Ohio c.w. award. Lower 
left: Reginald R. Cain, jr., W4CYC, made the too W-1 
score, won the Alabama section award. 
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CLUB SCORES 
CIV/J 

~m~l~ Radio Club ...............•.....•.•.•.•....... 
Rebel Radio Cl~b~I~~-------.................................... . 

W1::::1g\o,m w~v:.~i,i.Assn::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
B t R ey BSD .•.•................•.......•.•... 
~ on ouge Amateur Radio Club ............................ . 
:m-~ I:\\~ t~ateurs · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

la~~½/ 
Hutchinson Amateur Radio Club ............................. . 
Detroit Amateur Radio Aesn .................................. . 
Connecticut Wireless Aesn .................................... . 
Garden state Amateur Radio Assn •............................ 
Weet Park Radlops ...............•........................... 

:~-rm~'iit-0M.i'Pi:'~~b ~~~~ ?~~-·-·. ·.:: ·.: ·.: ·.::::::: 
~:r. ~~ui"JfoT&'!g?~~- ~l_o_ ?!~b:::: .. _:::::::::::::::::: 
Ban Antonio Radio Club .••................................... 
Point Radio Amateun, •....................................... 
Nassau Radio Club ..............................•............ 
Syrac118e Amateur Radio Club ................................ . 
Dayton Amateur Radio Aesn ................................. . 
Lancaster Radio Transmitting Society ......................... . 
Columbus Amateur Radio Club •............................... 
Elmira Amateur Radio Al!sn .. ................................ . 
DX Club or Pennsylvania .................................... . 
Oshkosh Amateur Radio Club ................................ . 
Red River Radio Amateurs ................................... . 
Sprlnglleld, Mo. Radio Club .................................. . 
Milwaukee Radio Amateur Club ................... ; .......... . 
Canton Amateur Radio Club ..••.............................. 
Philadelphia Wireless Allen .................................... . 
Flouth Lyme Beer, Chowder and Propagation Society ............ . 
Greater Cincinnati Amateur Radio Aesn ..•...................... 
Tri County Radio .Assn. .•..••••.••••......................... 

~=:.r~~~i'lJ::,>' <fi~i~--: :"::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Eastern M81!8. Amateur Radio Aesn ............................ . 
Tuboro Radio Club ...••..........................•.......... 

-2,752,924 
1·m:m 

381,943 
354,289 
305,792 
299,464 
294,963 
280,086 
262,885 
261,663 
242,367 
204,138 
196,740 
186,016 
181,560 
179,664 
165,035 
156,493 
152,975 
148,140 
134,566 
127,113 
125,371 
115,636 
114,947 
112,545 
104,700 
103,716 
93,285 
65,796 
64,882 
61,873 
45,681 
35,572 
35,222 
31,033 
27,847 
26,642 
21,616 
18,533 

9717 
7438 
5290 
4782 

C. W. WCnnlt 

W4KFC 
W3BES 
W4BRB 
WSOYI 
W9RQM 
W5NGN 
W2KPA 
WlBOD 
W5FVO 
WlJYH 
V.E3AWE 
WIIFZO 
W1AOQ 

WIIDJE wsscw 
WlBIB 
W2TPJ 
WSBWC 

WSDAD 
W3LVF 
W5FNA 
W9KXK 

W2EMW 

W3NOK 

W3BIP 

W90NY 
WSAL 
W3QLI 
WlDF 

W2JSV 

• PIIIJm wcnn 

W4LIM 
W3DBM 
W4POF 

W9ZTO 

WlCJK 

WSAJW 

lowing tabulation lists the high scorer in each 
licensing area: 
WlATE 
W2PVG 
W3DHM 
W4CYC 
W5FAG 
W6QEU 
W7EYD 
W8NOH 

46,584 
20,956 
50,552 
59,850 
56,438 

122,832 
38,940 
42,043 
VE7VO 

W9ZTO 
W0PRZ 
KH6MG 
KL7PB 
VElOM 
VE2ID 
VE3BJO 
VE6TK 

29,120 
41,676 
26,649 

6201 
320 

8418 
4864 
6240 

.of nine SS club awards, to win the 1950 gavel. 
PVRC is now the proud possessor of two gavels, 
having won their first in the 1949 Sweepstakes. 
Third place was taken easily by the Rebel Radio 
Club, a group that will bear watching in future 
club competitions if the improvement they made 
this time over their 1949 aggregate (132,942 
points) is any indication. 

20,894 

Club Participation 

Competing for the special gavel award offered 
to the club whose members submit the highest 
aggregate score, 47 groups submitted entries. 
The Potomac Valley na,dio Club outpointed by a 
healthy margin the Frankford Radio Club, holder 

An accompanying tabulation lists the stand­
ings of other clubs that submitted aggregate 
scores. Special certificate awards are being made 
to the leading c.w. and 'phone operators in each 
club that submitted the minimum number of en­
tries required by the rules. 

The 18th ARRL Sweepstakes is scheduled for 
November 17th-18th and 24th-25th. Mark your 

(Continued on page 1S4) 

Lawer left: Quebec c.w. award winner Thain H. McDowell, VE2NI, tallied the second highest score in Canada. 
Lower right: In addition to winning the Michigan' 'phone award, smiling Louis Gerbert, W8NOH, racked op the 
highest score in the W8 area. 
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W. D .. Brill Co. 
198 Tenth St., Oakland 7, Calif. 

✓ 

has hallicrafters 

DOUBLE CONVERSION RECEIVER 
with 50 Kc 2nd 1 ~F 

$169 50 

THE HALLICRAFTERS CO. • CHICAGO 24, ILL. 

Kann-Ellert Electronics 
Howard & Redwood Sts., Baltimore, Md. 

✓ 

has ~allicrafters 

DOUBLE CONVERSION RECEIVER 
with SO Kc 2nd 1-F 

$169 50 

THE HALLICRAFTERS CO. • CHICAGO 24, ILL. 
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17th Sweepstakes 
(Continued from page 63) 

calendar now so that you'll be reminded to set 
aside those week ends for another bang-up op­
erating experience. 

'PHONE SCORES 

Seventeenth Sweepstakes Contest 
Scores are grouped by Divisions and Sections. . . . The 

operator of the station first-listed in each Section is award 
winner for that Section unless otherwise indicated .... 
Likewise the "power factor" used in computing points in 
each score is indicated by the letter A or B. ... A indicates 
power up to and including 100 watts (multiplier of 1.25), 
B indicates over 100 watts (multiplier of 1) .... The 
total operating time to the nearest hour is given for each 
station and is the last figure following the score .... Ex­
ample of listings: W3DHM 50,552-357-71-B-33, or, final 
score 50,552, number of stations 357, number of sections 
71, power factor of 1, total operating time 33 hours .... 
Stations manned by more than one operator are grouped 
in order of score following single operator station listings 
in each section tabulation; calls of participants at multi­
operator stations are listed in parentheses. 

ATLANTIC DIVISION 

Eastern Penn81}lvania 

DAKOTA DIVISION 

South Dakota 

W3DHM 
W3LTU 
W3EVW 

50,552-357-71-B-33 W0PRZ 
39,060-315-62-B-19 W0ILL 

300-- 12-10--A- 1 W0LMB 

41,675-304-69-B-23 
6930--83-42-B- 9 
192D--32-24-A- 4 

Md.-De/.-D. C. 
W3PWR 7964- 91-44-B-
W3EQK 7520--94-40--B-17 

Southern New Jersey 
W2PQJ 6273- 77-41-B- 6 

Western New York 

W2PVG 20,955-169-62-B-23 
W2DGV 1976- 47-25-B- 6 
W2WZQ 32- 4- 4-A- 1 

W e,tern Penn81}1oania 
W3KQU 34,5I0-250-70--B-a6 

CENTRAL DIVISION 

Illinoi• 
W9QJR 
W9IFA 
W9FZJ 

W9RZS 
W9DCM 
W9BKJ 
K'9FAB 4 

W9ZTO 
W9JBF 
W9PTN 
W9FDX 
W9HDV 
W9FTY 
W9DOR 
W9QJB 
W9NRP 
W9VHA 
W9VWX 
W9FEO 
W9EWM 
W9PMS/9 

16,985-149-57-B-15 
8500--86-40-A-12 
1679- 37-23-B- 3 

Indiana 
3118- 43-29-A-14 
2145- 38-29-B-
249- 45-30--B- 6 
214- 10--9-A- 5 

Wi,consin 

29,120--182-64-A-
18,480--133-56-A-17 
10,750-108-50-B-15 

7584- 79-48-B- 9 
3038- 49-31-B- 9 
2600--40-25-A- 8 
1815- 33-22-A-16 
1600--32-25-B- 8 
595- 17-14-A- 3 
495- 18-11-A- 6 
193- 11- 7-A- 5 
150- 10- 6-A-

16- 4- 2-B- 1 
6- 2- 1-A- 1 

W0DEI 
W0VIP 
W0TKX 
W0BRA 

Minnuota 

27,504-191-72-B-23 
18,125-125-58-A-15 

60- 5- 5-B- 1 
32- 4- 4-B- 1 

DELTA DIVISION 

LouiBiana 

W5PXW 4710--79-aO--B-28 
W5GHF 3100--50-al-B-
W5RIQ 420-- 14-12-A- 5 

Mi88issippi 

W50AE 2688- 43-26-A-13 

TennBBBee 

W4LUH 6750--75-35-A-10 

GREAT LAKES 
DIVISION 

Michigan 

W8NOH 40,425-231-70--A-aO 
W8BGY 2255- 47-24-B-10 
W8PYP (W8s CRD FBV) 

28,08&-231-62-B-ao 

Ohio 

W8AJW 42,043-251-67-A-29 
W8LAX 16,530--144-58-B-20 
W80AC 6552-155-42-B-17 
W8BNC 5995- 62-39-A- 9 
W8BFH 5752- 59-a9-A-13 
W8MQG 2378- 41-29-B- 8 
W8FNX 2016- 36-28-B- 5 
W8FBZ 1138- 35-13-A- 6 
WSTMA 750--20--15-A- I 
WSNFD 518- 19-14-B- 2 
W8VRK 304- 19- 8-B- 3 
W8URD 10-- 4- 1-A- 1 
WSZQH 3- 1- 1-A- l 

(Continued on page 1S6) 
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Eledronie Equipment Distributors 
Corner Second and "B" Streets 

San Diego, Calif. 

1123 West Base Line 
San Bernardino, Calif. 

has ~allicrafters 

DOUBLE CONVERSION RECEIVER 
with 50 Kc 2nd 1-F 

$169 50 
THE HALLICRAFTER$ CO, • CHICAGO 24, ILL. 

ATTENTIONi 
MOBILE DAMS 
Complete mobile package - nothing else to buy. 
Outstanding mobile signals use motorola equip­
ment - backed by years of communication equip­
ment experience - World's largest producer of 
2-way mobile equipment. 
A mobile transmitter P-7253 spring base rear 
with a double feature - mount $24 75 
FM or AM at flip of antenna , 
the switch, the MOTOR­
OLA FMT-30-DMS 

~1"?~ $130,00 

MOTOROLA P-69-13 
or 18-ARS receiver with 
special noise limiter 
for use with any con­
verter having 1440-

~~ $60,00 

New Goo-set Tri-Band 
Spread 
Con-
verter $47,60 
3-30 famous Goo-set 
converter complete to 
connect to the P-69-13 or 

18-ARS $39,95 receiver. 

P-327-E 
loud 
speaker 

Fire wall 

ss.oo 
The above comes complete with all necessary accessories 
and mounting hardware. Order direct or through the 
Motorola National Service Organization member in 

N::E~r.j,j;is Receiver and Transmitter is equipment which 
has been returned from the field, modified arnl rebuilt for 
Amateur Service. 

For further infonnation write to: 

MOTOROLA INC. 
Amateur Sales Dept. QST - May 

1327 W. Washington Blvd. Chlcago7,llllnol1 
Allention: Harry Harrison, W9LLX,Te/. Tavlor9-2200Ext.161 
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HUDSON DIVISION 

N.Y.C.-L.I. 
W2BWC 
W2MQB 
W2VQA 
W2RQJ 
W2DIC 
W2NNH 
W2DB1 
W2VL 

14,672-131-06-B-14 
2125- 43-25-B- 8 
385- 14-11-A- 2 
336- 14-12-B- 2 
146- 13- 9-A- 4 
80- 8- 4-A- 2 
70- 7- 4-A- 2 
2- 1- 1-B- 1 

Northern New Jersey 
W2BTG 8442-101-42-B- 8 
W2DME 1680- 35-24-B- 6 
W2GKE 788- 23-14-A- 5 
IV2JKH 585- 18-13-A- 1 

MIDWEST DIVISION 

Iowa 

IV0HDX 1800- 30-24-A- 6 

KanaM 

PACinc DMSION 

Hawaii 

KH6MG 
KR61J 

W7JUO 

26,649-213-63-B-27 
4379- 76-29-B- 4 

Nevada 

17,051-145-69-B-18 

Santa Clara Valley 

W6BTE 30,475-230-53-A-30 
W6YX (W6s FZB IVX TOT VUW 

VXL WVP/DSS WZD ZBB) 
56,097-414-69-B-40 

W6TT 
W6RLB 
W6RRH 

W6YGQ 

East Bay 

17,680-170-52-B- 8 
4588- 63-37-B-13 

125- 10- 5-A- 3 

Ban Francisco 

4414- 54-33-A-21 

W0BNU 
W0MUY 

21,390-173-62-B-29 San Joaquin Valley 
10- 2- 2-A- 1 W6QEU 122,832-854-72-B-35 

WIIDEA 
WllMCX 
WIIGUV 

Missouri 
18, 172-152-59-B-14 
18,150-165-55-B-26 

4026- 6Hl3-B- 6 

Nebraska 

ROANOKE DIVISION 

North Carolina 

12,500-125-50-B- 8 
8550- 93-38-A-18 

W4MRR 
W4IZR 

WIIRQK 
WIIGYM 

27,280-178-62-A-35 
12,455-118-53-B-18 W4AZT 

South Carolina 

27 44- 50-28-B- 4 

NEW ENGLAND 
DMSION 

WlATE 
WlLVQ 
WlAW 
WIIKE 

Collll6Cticut 
46,584-326-72-B-23 
10,229- 98-53-B-12 

40- 5- 4-B- 1 
8- 2- 2-A- 1 

Eastern M assachusett, 
WlBDF 40- 4- 4-A- 1 

Western M assachusett, 
WlCJK 15,860-154-52-B-14 
WIJR 5950- 69-35-A- 6 
WlJYH 3- 1- 1-A- 1 
WlEOB 2- 1- 1-B- 1 

New Hamp,hire 
WlBFT 7035- 67-42-A- 7 
WIJNC 6308- 87-29-A-17 
WlEWF 1188- 25-19-A- 6 

Rhode Island 
WlBFB 20,727-165-63-B-18 
WSTRX/1 3031- 49-25-A-12 

W4LIM 
W4FV 
W4KMS 
W4NUU 
W4KVM 
W4KFC 
W4JUY 

Virginia 

33,396-251Hl6-B-40 
22,116-194-57-B-25 
13,568-128-53-B-22 

1064- 28-19-B- 8 
956- 26-15-A- 1 
630- 18-14-A- 1 
40- 4- 4-A- 1 

West Virginia 

W8UYR 16,958-140-61-B-23 
W8CKW 588- 21-14-B- 1 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN 
DIVISION 

Colorado 

W0FUH 595- 17-14-A- 1 

Utah 

W7NPU 8250- 78-44-A-11 

SOUTHEASTERN 
DIVISION 

Vermont W4CYC 
2376- 44-27-B-10 W4HA 

Alabama 

59,850-430-70-B-37 
!1,607-!10-53-B- 9 

WlAXN 
WlMCA 442- 17-13-B- 2 

NORTHWESTERN 
DMSION 

Eastern Florida 

38,285-300-65-B-30 
35,440-222-64-A-31 
11,396-130-44-B-37 

W4CPG 
W4POF 
W4AYX 
W4BRB 
W4QED 
W4RTX. 

KL7PB 

W7MLJ 
W7GUR 

W7EYD 
W7QGN 

Alaska 1811- 35-21-A- 2 
220- 11- 8-A- 3 

5- 2- 1-A- 1 

6201- 84-39-B- 7 

Oregon 
31,620-257-62-B-28 

1280- 40-16-B- 8 
W4AGB 

Western Florida 

32,004-253-63-B-35 
Waahington 

38,940-265-59-A-31 
11,004-132-42-B-26 W4LXE 

(Continued on page 128) 

Georgia 

41,538-303-69-B-22 

r 
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Spedalty Distributing Co. 
425 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Ga. 
Chattanooga, Tenn., Augusta, Ga., Albany, 

Ga., Macon, Ga., Savannah, Ga. 

has ~allicrafters 

DOUBLE CONVERSION RECEIVER 
with 50 Kc 2nd 1-F 

$169 50 
THE HALLICRAFTERS CO, • CHICAGO 24, ILL. 

COMPLETE RADIO TRAINING! 

,~ N~~w d~~e!~~!n~s r:1R0d!~~d~~~h~~cf!1ns c~~gir:~~~ 
ough basic training, plus a knowledge of new techniques dis-

~~~h~ ~i1htf:h :t~f~~~l:!J~E~ ~01:;~1!ssih~I {t~~:i~: 
durati1m in RADIO AND ELECTRONICS. Approved Vet­
eran training in Radio. Write for Particulars. 

VALPARAISO TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 
DEPT. TN Valparaiso, Ind. 

1909 

RADIO TELEPHONY 
RADIO TELEGRAPHY 

RADAR & LORAN 
Courses ranging in length from 7 to 12 months. Dormitory 
room and board on campus for $40.00 a month. The college 
owns KPAC, 5 KW broadcast station with studios located on 
campus. New students accepted monthly. If interested in 
radio training necessary to pass F.C.C. examinations for 
first-class telephone and second-class telegraph licenses. 
write for details. 

PORT ARTHUR COLLEGE PORT ARTHUR 
TEXAS 

Approved for G. I. traininlt 
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SOUTHWESTERN New Me:doo 
DMSION 

W5FAG 56,438-323-70-A-36 
Los Angeles W5SMA 52,14G-316-66-A-39 

W6AM 32,562-243-67-B-20 W5RXC 26,847-240-57-B-23 
W6BUK 832- 26-16-B- 6 W5NXF 5890- 62-38--A- 5 
W6KJK (W6MJA) W5MYI 4818--75-33-B- 9 

25,300-23G-55-B-38 W5KAO 3422- 60-29-B- 6 

Arizona CANADA 
W7PUM 39,060-248-63-A-28 Maritime 
W7OPS 2808-- 53-27-B- 3 VElOM 320- 16-10-B- 3 

San Diego Ontario 
W6CHV 43,065-261-66-A-34 VE3BJO 4864- 64-38--B-14 

VE3RM 4720- 60-40-B-12 
WEST GULF VE3DEP 143- 10- 6-A- 7 

DMSION 

Northern Tero, 
Quebec 

VE2ID 8418--93-46-B-22 
W5RIY 13,680-115-48-A-13 VE2AHE3 7956-102-39-B-13 
W5LFQ 13,513-118-46-A-26 VE2BK 2106- 39-27-B- 4 
W5PXTI 1541- 34-23-B- 3 VE2IZ 234- 13- 9-B- 8 
W5AWT 1416- 30-24-B- 5 
W5ATW 504- 18--14-B- Alberta 

Southern Tero, 
VE6TK 6240- 78-40-B-22 

W5IHD 11,564-118-49-B-34 Briti,h Columbia 
K5NRG2 1040- 26-16-A- 5 VE7VO 20,894-17Hl2-B-31 
W5LGG 50- 10- 2-A- 1 VE7VP 2880- 47-32-B-17 

1 W5LIU, op. 2 W5UPC, op. a VE2RP, op. • W9CMK, op. 

Voice-Controlled Break-in 
(Continued from page 64) 

This balance will hold quite closely over a 
wide range of receiver volume-control settings, 
since the signal from the receiver is picked up 
after the receiver volume control. 

Before the unit in use at this station was built, 
there was some fear that it would be difficult to 
maintain good balance over the required audio 
range, since this calls for like audio responses 
between the receiver, the break-in unit, and that 
portion of the speech amplifier in use with this 
combination. However, this did not turn out to 
be much of a problem, and it was solved by a 
little juggling of condensers, as will be explained 
later. 

Adjustment 

The unit is adjusted by first setting R1 and 
R2 to their "off" positions and setting R6 to 
where the relay closes. Then R6 is backed off to 
the point where the relay opens, and that's all 
for R6• Then with R2 still closed, R1 is slowly 
opened, while the operator s~aks into the micro­
phone in a normal manner, until the relay closes 
whenever the operator speaks. 

If now the receiver audio volume control is 
opened, a point will quickly be reached where 
signals from the loudspeaker will trip the relay, 
and this will happen long before comfortable 
room volume is reached. Start opening R2 slowly 
until the loudspeaker output will not trip the 
relay, and the adjustments are made, after a 
further check with the receiver output at com­
fortable room volume. 

This unit was first adjusted with C4 out of the 
circuit and with 0.01-µfd. condensers at Ci and 

( Continued on page 1 SO) 
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